

Public Service Commission

THAD LeVAR *Chair*

DAVID R. CLARK Commissioner

JOHN S. HARVEY, Ph.D. Commissioner

State of Utah

SPENCER J. COX Governor

DEIDRE M. HENDERSON Lieutenant Governor

December 19, 2023

Mark Lammert Attorney-in-Fact Telecom Management, Inc. dba Pioneer Telephone

Re: Docket No. 23–999–03 – Telecom Management, Inc. dba Pioneer Telephone – Notification of Market Exit

Dear Mr. Lammert,

On November 30, 2023, Telecom Management, Inc. dba Pioneer Telephone ("Telecom Management") filed with the Public Service Commission (PSC) a notification of market exit ("Notification"). Telecom Management requests the PSC cancel any registrations on file because, as of December 31, 2022, the company is no longer providing telecommunications services and has no telecommunications customers or operations in Utah.

On December 7, 2023, the Division of Public Utilities (DPU) filed its response recommending the PSC acknowledge the receipt of the Notification. DPU indicates it has reviewed Telecom Management's information and the Notification it filed. DPU comments that, as a long-distance provider, Telecom Management is not a regulated telecommunications corporation under Utah's laws.

No statutory or other legal requirement for the PSC to act in this docket has been identified, nor has any party requested a declaratory ruling on the issue. Accordingly, and based on DPU's comments and recommendation, the PSC acknowledges receipt of the Notification and gives notice it will take no further action in this docket unless a party files a request for agency action and explains the basis on which the PSC may or should act.

Sincerely,

<u>/s/ Gary L. Widerburg</u> PSC Secretary DW#331337